
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 20th April 2017
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394458  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Panel

Councillor Will Sandry
Councillor Barry Macrae
Councillor Colin Blackburn
Councillor Christopher Pearce
Councillor Fiona Darey
Councillor Richard Samuel
Councillor David Veale

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: 
Tuesday, 2nd May, 2017 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning, Housing and Economic Development 
Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel, to be held on Tuesday, 2nd May, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Mark Durnford
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
[...]
 item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

6.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

At the time of publication no notifications had been received.

7.  MINUTES - 7TH MARCH 2017 (Pages 7 - 16)



8.  CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member(s) will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update(s) provided.

9.  DRAFT DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 17 - 30)

The Council and Bath Tourism Plus Limited have now commenced work on an update 
of the Destination Management Plan for BaNES. The update provides an opportunity 
to broaden the scope of the old plan from tourism to encompass the wider visitor 
economy.  

A presentation on the emerging findings will be given to the Panel and they will be 
asked for their thoughts and feedback.

10.  REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE CITY OF BATH WORLD HERITAGE SITE 
STEERING GROUP (Pages 31 - 36)

Peter Metcalfe has completed his term of office as chairperson and delivers here his 
end of term report containing key observations from his time in post. 

11.  PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 37 - 40)

This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on 
01225 394458.



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 7th March, 
2017

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

Present:- Councillors Will Sandry (Chair), Barry Macrae (Vice-Chair), Colin Blackburn, 
Lisa O'Brien, Fiona Darey, Cherry Beath and David Veale

Also in attendance: Jim McEwen (Drainage Engineer, Drainage & Flooding Team), Jim 
Collings (Lead Local Flood Authority Manager), Stephen Bell (Business Continuity & 
Emergency Planning  Officer), Cleo Newcombe-Jones (Planning and Transport 
Development - River Avon Project Co-ordinator), Daniel Noad (Emergency Planning Team) 
and Tim Hewitt (Regeneration Team Manager)

47   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

48   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies.

50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

51   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There was none.

52   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

Three members of the public made statements to the Panel as follows:

Dr David Dunlop spoke about the importance of learning from the floods that have 
affected the UK in recent years.  He represented the fears and concerns of those 
living on the east of Bath who suffered from flooding at Christmas in 2013.  He stated 
that it was acknowledged that sea level will increase by 17% in the next 35 years 
and having tested the flow of the River Avon there is a 1% chance of flooding in any 
given year likely to be 25% greater in scale due to climate change.  He gave the 

Page 7

Agend
[...]
epared by Democratic Services

Page 16



Printed on recycled paper

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER: 

Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development & 
Scrutiny Panel

EXECUTIVE 
FORWARD PLAN 
REFERENCE:MEETING/

DECISION 
DATE: 

2 May 2017

E

TITLE: Draft Destination Management Plan

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report:

1. THE ISSUE

The Council and Bath Tourism Plus Limited have now commenced work on an 
update of the Destination Management Plan for BaNES. The update provides an 
opportunity to broaden the scope of the old plan from tourism to encompass the 
wider visitor economy.  

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1.The Panel is asked to :

2.1.1. Note the work being undertaken on the Destination Management Plan and 
provide comment and feedback on the scope of the review being undertaken.

2.1.2. Identify any strategic issues which should be considered for inclusion 
and/or require further investigation / development as part of the review or 
where stronger links could be made to other strategic plans.

3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1.Funding for the development of the Destination Management Plan is allocated 
from within the visitor services budget

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper

4. STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL

4.1.The Destination Management Plan is not a statutory function of the Council. : 

4.2.The Destination Management Plan will outline a delivery framework for 
intervention in the Visitor Economy in line with the aspirations of the overarching 
Economic Development Strategy and laterally to the Culture and Creative 
Strategy. 

5. THE REPORT

5.1.The city of Bath has a well-established visitor economy with both domestic and 
international tourists visiting.  With its World Heritage status, cultural, spa and 
independent shopping credentials the city plays an important role in the Bath and 
North East Somerset, B&NES, economy.

5.2.The Council is keen to build on its current position and explore ways in which to 
maximise the potential for sustainable development of the visitor economy 
particularly in light of growing competition in the sector.

5.3.The last iteration of the Destination Management Plan ran to 2014 for B&NES is 
out of date and in conjunction with Bath Tourism Plus Limited we have appoint a 
consultant with relevant experience to update and refresh the plan and to propose 
a framework for the enhancement of the visitor economy in Bath and its wider 
surrounding areas.

5.4. It is intended that the Study will address the priorities for a DMP, taking into 
account the wider geographic and economic impacts of Bath as a visitor 
destination, and propose structures and mechanisms for developing and reviewing 
the Plan.  In particular the study will address the issue of the marketing of Bath and 
the North East Somerset area as a visitor destination and how to ensure visitor for 
Bath are linked into attractions in North East Somerset.

5.5.A steering group of key partners and stakeholders in the development and 
expansion of the visitor economy has been formed who’s views and opinions are 
being taken into account to feed into and inform any developing DMP.

5.6.Background

5.7. In 2003 the Council, working in partnership with tourism organisations locally and 
sub-regionally, created Bath Tourism Plus Limited, BTP. As an arm’s length 
organisation BTP remains responsible for delivering visitor services, destination 
and conference marketing initiatives for Bath and the wider North East Somerset 
area.

5.8. In addition to BTP, the Council also works closely with Bath Business Improvement 
District, BID, which was established in 2011, to produce and maintain high quality 
public realm.  The Council recognises that the quality of the city centre is a key 
element in the visitor economy and its destination offer and accepts that there is 
still room for improvement. The 
[...]
d on recycled paper 1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Planning, Housing and Economic Development PDS Panel

MEETING 
DATE: 2 May 2017

TITLE: City of Bath World Heritage Site: End of Term Report by the Chair of the 
Steering Group.

WARD: Bath and surrounding wards

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:  Summary End of Term Report.  Peter Metcalfe, 
Chair of Bath World Heritage Site Steering Group 2013-2016.

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 Bath World Heritage Site (WHS) is managed through a well-established steering 
group with an independent chairperson. The Council acts as the ‘chief steward’ of 
the WHS but operates in partnership with other steering group members. Peter 
Metcalfe has completed his term of office as chairperson and delivers here his 
end of term report containing key observations from his time in post.  This report 
acts as an introduction to that paper.

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 This is an information item.  The panel are asked to note the report contents.

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1 There are no financial implications as a result of this report. Approved budgets 
relating to the WHS Management Plan and associated projects are in place and 
the WHS Interpretation Centre (referred to in Mr Metcalfe’s paper) is partially 
subject to fundraising and grants from external bodies. 

3.2 With regard to property, the buildings which will house the new learning centre 
and WH Interpretation Centre are within the Council’s ownership. The capital 
project proposals will be progressed through the usual Council capital approval 
process.

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL

4.1 The author of the attached report is an independent expert working alongside the 
Council and his wording does not necessarily reflect the views or policy of Bath 
and North East Somerset Council.  There are no statutory requirements 
associated with WH inscription but UNESCO, as the body which inscribes and 
monitors sites,
[...]
ty’s 
remarkable and unique international status. In parallel I alluded to the phrase ‘Historic 
Environment’, which in my view implies a holistic celebration of the WHS. It gives a voice 
to the people who have led and created over centuries what is our inheritance today; 
well-illustrated by the 2014 History Makers Show and the Bronze Tablets. (Appendix 1) 

  
1.3 WHS Steering Group members meet twice a year. (Appendix 2) Their role is to oversee 

the development of a 6-year Management Plan and to monitor delivery in an advisory 
capacity for the UNESCO 1987 inscribed Bath WHS. It is serviced by the Council’s WHS 
Manager who liaises with colleagues to structure and write each Management Plan. 

1.4 The updating of the 2016-20122 Plan has been founded upon UNESCO’s 5 C’s drivers:  
Credibility, Conservation, Capacity Building, Communication and Communities. 
Two public participation events were also held - a review workshop in 2015 and an eight-
week public consultation on the final draft plan in May to July 2016. Both garnered a high 
level of public participation and helped sharpen the plan’s five central aims, namely:  

       1 Promote sustainable management of the site.
       2 Ensure that the OUV of the site and its setting is understood, protected and sustained.
       3 Maintain and promote Bath as a living and working city, which benefits from WHS Status.
       4 Improve physical access and interpretation, encouraging all people to enjoy and understand.
       5 Improve public awareness of and interest and involvement in Bath’s heritage.

Page 33



1.5 So what does UNESCO mean by the Outstanding Universal Value (OUV) inscribed in 
1987 for the WHS? I worked with Tony Crouch, the Council’s WHS Manager to frame a 
busy Councillor short-hand OUV version and we managed to agree the statement below:

 
      “Bath is inscribed for the cultural use of the hot waters, the extensive Roman archaeology, the   

complete Georgian city in terms of its architecture, town planning and its evolving social rules at 
that time and the integration par excellence of landscape and buildings” - the Outstanding 
Universal Value, which in turn determined a site boundary that encapsulates the entire urban 
area of the city.  

1.6 Three of the UNESC0 ‘c’ Credibility, Conservation and Capacity Building, shows the 
WHS is in good hands with few examples of derelict or abandoned buildings, well 
supported by a track record of caring for heritage with management systems in place 
locally and nationally. Listed building consent applications also give an indication of the 
restoration/repair being expended by owners. It is estimated that households/businesses 
with grade 1, 2* and 2 properties spent in the region a total of £7,740,00 in 2014 and 
£8,010,000 for 2015; a really substantial contribution to the built fabric of the WHS.

1.7 Another source of in-direct recognition has been the welcome injection given by the 
Heritage Lottery Fund to bids seen to have community benefit. In 4 years six major WHS 
historical properties have been awarded HLF grants totalling £17,325,000. (Appendix 3)

  Smallcombe Cemetery gained HLF support of £46,800 to enable volunteers to restore 
and care for a neglected part of the historic environment; a good example of local action.  

  The Bathscape partnership project recently acquired HLF approval, it focuses on the 
WHS landscape and an initial £176,800 enables it to make a start. 

1.8 The fourth UNESCO ‘C’ Communication does capture transportation. The 2008 
UNESCO Mission Report, paragraph 5.2 expressed concern at the omission of what it 
called an ‘Integrated Traffic Control Plan’. The Council adopted the ‘Getting Around Bath 
Strategy’ in 2014 and it is now factored into the 2016-2022 plan (Appendix 4).  

Chapter 5 of the Management Plan indicates that traffic growth, congestion and rising 
levels of air pollution may pose an increasing risk for the OUV integrity of the property.   

The Council’s Heritage Services bid to establish a World Heritage Site Interpretation 
Centre was successfully secured in November last - £3,668.000, a real milestone for the 
WHS that realises the 2008 UNESCO Mission report recommendation. (Appendix 5) 

Steering Group member organisations play a major role in raising awareness of the 
WHS site - Bath Preservation Trust, National Trust, Heritage Services Museums, the two 
Universities, Bath Chamber of Commerce, Bath Business Improvement District & Bath 
Tourism Plus, all are actively engaged   

Throughout the WHS there are a host of historical societies, resident associations, small 
museums and dedicated individuals who do likewise. The Hon Mayor’s Guides offered a 
singularly well informed WHS response to the 2016 Public Consultation. (Appendix 6)  

Page 34



1.9 The fifth UNESCO ‘C’ Communities - my personal letter to Bath Ward Councillors drew 
their attention to Chapter 5 - Issues to be Addressed of the WHS Management Plan, 
(Appendix 7). Your Steering Group’s in-depth debates finally delineated five equally 
weighted priorities, all of which are seen to be interdependent and community orientated. 

       I also know from past experience that the city and hinterland wards that overlook the 
WHS are richly endowed with people, individuals, voluntary groups or historical societies 
who take a keen interest in the attributes of the Bath WHS. Many use the Bath Record 
Office, celebrate World Heritage Day and/or utilise numerous educational programmes 
offered by the Council, Local Trusts, Higher Educational Institutions, Schools and Bath’s 
amazing network of small volunteer led Museums within the WHS. (Appendix 8) 

  The Federation of Bath Residents Associations (FoBRA), a member of the WHS 
Steering Group. They have 26 Full and 5 Associate members, are resident led, very 
active and represent geographical areas or streets throughout WHS wards. (Appendix 9) 

It is known that approximately 4.5 million people visit the W
[...]
ity of life and well-being for everyone living, working 
and visiting the WHS. In parallel it is anticipated the WHS Interpretation Centre will drive 
stimulating conversations and awareness of the exceptional qualities encapsulated by 
the Outstanding Universal Value inscribed in 1987 by UNESCO for a truly living WHS.  

3.2 Accepting the above premise and the UNESCO five ‘C’s guidance parameters, I believe 
careful attention is required on the following areas:

 The poor physical condition and use of the public realm in many parts of the WHS. 
 An absence of positive ownership by businesses, institutions and others in the WHS
 Ward Councillors to identify attributes/groups in their ward contributing to the WHS.
 Through research & education raise public awareness and pride in the WHS.
 Review UNESCO’s Sustainable Use criteria and their application within the WHS

3.3 This third WHS Management Plan for the next six years, 2016-2022 received unanimous 
endorsement at the September 2016 Full Council meeting. Thank you for your vote of 
confidence in your World Heritage Site Steering Group, the WHS Manager and all who 
have contributed to the completion of this third WHS Management Plan. 

  A downloadable copy of the WHS plan is available at www.bathworldheritage.org.uk and 
the appendices file will be sent separately for your information.  

Page 36

http://www.bathworldheritage.org.uk/


PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL

This Forward Plan lists all the items coming to the Panel over the next few months.

Inevitably, some of the published information may change; Government guidance recognises that the plan is a best 

assessment, at the time of publication, of anticipated decision making.  The online Forward Plan is updated regularly and 

can be seen on the Council’s website at:

http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

The Forward Plan demonstrates the Council’s commitment to openness and partici

Minutes of the meeting


10
Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd May, 
2017

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

PLANNING, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Tuesday, 2nd May, 2017

Present:- Councillors Barry Macrae (Chairman), Colin Blackburn, Christopher Pearce (in 
place of Lisa O'Brien), Fiona Darey, Richard Samuel (in place of Cherry Beath) and 
David Veale

Also in attendance: Tony Crouch (World Heritage Manager) and Benjamin Woods (Group 
Manager - Economy and Culture)

Cabinet Member for Economic Development: Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones
Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning: Councillor Liz Richardson

58   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

In the absence of Councillor Will Sandry (Chairman), Councillor Barry Macrae (Vice-
Chair) acted as Chairman and welcomed everyone to the meeting.

59   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

60   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillors Will Sandry, Lisa O’Brien and Cherry Beath had sent their apologies to 
the Panel. Councillors Christopher Pearce and Richard Samuel were present as 
substitutes for Lisa O’Brien and Cherry Beath for the duration of the meeting.

61   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

62   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There was none.

63   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

There were none. 



11
Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd May, 
2017

64   MINUTES - 7TH MARCH 2017 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman.

65   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Councillor Patrick Anketell-
Jones addressed the Panel, a summary is set out below.

Arts Funding: He said that he had had a good meeting recently with the Bath Cultural 
Forum and that they understood that the Council could not supply funding in the form 
of direct grants, but still have intentions to fund arts activity.

He added that none of the 90 members of the Forum pay a subscription fee and that 
at their meeting he had suggested that they consider such a proposal.

Councillor Colin Blackburn asked how the Forum had responded to that proposal.

Councillor Anketell-Jones said it had been quite positive.

Councillor Christopher Pearce asked how were funding requests made and 
allocated.

Councillor Anketell-Jones explained that applications are made through the Arts 
Development Team in accordance with the policies set by the administration and 
added that he wished to see this area of work promoted across B&NES.

The Chairman asked if grant applications were directly approved by the Cabinet 
Member.

Councillor Anketell-Jones replied that they were not.

Bath Quays South: The Cabinet Member for Economic Development explained to 
the Panel that BMT had made a strategic decision not to proceed with a substantial 
base within Bath. He added that considerable interest had been shown in the site 
since their decision for either a sole tenant or multiple ones.

The Chairman asked if the Council had been cited as a reason for BMT withdrawing 
from the project.

Councillor Anketell-Jones reassured him that they were not.

Councillor Colin Blackburn asked if in any discussion BMT had commented on their 
long term approach for the City.

Councillor Anketell-Jones confirmed that they intend to remain and keep a presence 
in Bath.

Councillor Barry Macrae asked what the timescale was for the project.



12
Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd May, 
2017

Councillor Anketell-Jones replied that planning consent is in place and that 
preparation / ground work could commence this month.

York Street: The Cabinet Member for Economic Development informed the Panel 
that the road support beneath York Street was eroding and that a survey of the 
surrounding area was likely to be required. He said that depending on the results of 
the survey it may cause a delay to the Archway project. He stated that he would 
update the Panel as soon as he had any further information.

Destination Management: The Cabinet Member for Economic Development said that 
this work should look to promote all areas of B&NES. He explained that he would like 
to see Welcoming Ambassadors in place to meet visitors to the area. He added that 
positive visitor experiences were important to the engagement of other visitors.

Employment Space: The Cabinet Member for Economic Development said that Bath 
was running out of industrial employment space and that if the current Pickfords site 
was lost to student accommodation it could put further pressure on the city.

The Chairman said that he hoped that the Council would defend the non-loss of 
commercial space and asked that the Cabinet Member be as firm as he can in any 
future discussions.

Councillor Colin Blackburn asked if any proactive work was taking place with regard 
to small commercial units as there were so few available.

Councillor Anketell-Jones replied that this was difficult to progress within Bath, but 
might be more achievable within Keynsham. He said that he would come back with 
some information at a future meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Homes & Planning, Councillor Liz Richardson addressed 
the Panel, a summary is set out below.

Placemaking Plan: She stated that the Council was still awaiting the Inspector’s 
report and that this meant that it had now been rescheduled for debate at the Council 
meeting in July.

Planning Fees: She said there was a possibility that the Government may not be 
ready to implement the planned increase in fees from July.

The Chairman asked if the delay would have any budget implications.

Councillor Richardson reassured that it would not.

Housing Services: She wished to thank the officers involved in hosting a recent 
Government Women’s Equalities Group and that the group had been impressed with 
our work.



13
Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd May, 
2017

Temporary Accommodation: She informed the Panel in Q4 of 2016/17 there had 
been a slight increase in the number of households that had been placed in 
temporary accommodation and that the current figure was 32.

Houses in Multiple Occupation: She explained that the Council is currently reviewing 
the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
and had appointed ARUP Consultants to undertake a review of the existing HMO 
SPD to investigate various policy options. She added that as part of the Review, the 
Council would seek the views of the public on various options suggested by the 
ARUP review report. She asked for comments to be received by 15th May 2017.

Article 4 Directive: She informed the Panel that the Council were in the initial stages 
of considering whether to implement an Article 4 Directive in respect of changing the 
use of premises from business to residential.

Councillor Richard Samuel asked if there had been a net change with regard to 
social housing availability.

Councillor Richardson replied that the stock was increasing.

The Chairman thanked both of the Cabinet Members on behalf of the Panel for 
their updates.

66   DRAFT DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 

The Group Manager for Economy & Culture introduced this item to the Panel. He 
said that the Council and Bath Tourism Plus Limited (BTP) have now commenced 
work on an update of the Destination Management Plan (DMP) for B&NES. He 
added that the update provides an opportunity to broaden the scope of the old plan 
from tourism to encompass the wider visitor economy.  

He said that in addition to BTP, the Council also works closely with Bath Business 
Improvement District, BID, which was established in 2011, to produce and maintain 
high quality public realm in the city.

He explained that a Steering Group of key partners and stakeholders in the 
development and expansion of the visitor economy had been formed who’s views 
and opinions are being taken into account to feed into and inform any developing 
DMP.

Chris Evans, Director, The Tourism Company said that it was useful to have this 
opportunity as part of the process to address the Panel. He said that work had begun 
in February and was scheduled to complete in June / July.

He explained that alongside the Steering Group meetings were also taking place 
with Sector Groups, including Bath Independent Guest House Association/ Bath 
Self-catering Association, Cultural Group, Independent Traders Group, Hotel 
Managers Group and Attractions Group.



14
Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd May, 
2017

He shared some emerging issues with the Panel which included:

 Overall aim/ appropriate level of growth
 Loss of distinctiveness/independent businesses
 Perceived poor value for money
 Promotion of rural hinterland
 Arrival by road (gateways, congestion) 

The Chairman said that he had previously been involved in the tourism development 
of the City and that to have a ‘direction of travel’ of future aspirations was essential. 
He said that he welcomed the work being undertaken.

Councillor Colin Blackburn asked what impact has Airbnb had within B&NES.

Chris Evans replied that he believed that the use of Airbnb had escalated within the 
last two years and that 20% of rooms would have been booked in previous private 
accommodation. He added that Airbnb could attract Hen / Stag parties to residential 
areas and that this could have an impact.

Councillor Christopher Pearce asked what the main reasons were for people visiting 
the area. He suggested that promotion of the Theatre and restaurants be 
encouraged.

Chris Evans replied that it was the heritage and the setting of the City, the beauty of 
its architecture, that the retail offer is good and is recognised globally.

The Group Manager for Economy & Culture informed the Panel that the 19th – 21st 
May would be very busy in the City as the Tour Series arrives in Bath for events on 
Saturday 20th May and the Party in the City takes place on Friday 19th May to 
signify the start of The Bath Festival. In addition the iconic Royal Crescent celebrates 
its 250th anniversary on Sunday 21st May. He said that race spectators will be 
encouraged to make a weekend of it in Bath, take a walk around the city, take in the 
heritage, browse the independent and well known high street shops or visit the spa 
or some of the many cafes, restaurants and bars.

Councillor Richard Samuel said that any issues raised should be evidenced and then 
time should be taken to form a plan that will address them.

Councillor Fiona Darey asked how businesses are reacting to the increase in Hen / 
Stag activity.

Chris Evans replied that he was not aware that any hotel had introduced any 
restrictions. He added that it had been a fairly recent observation and that no 
extensive evidence had yet been gathered.

The Chairman stated that as Councillors this Panel has a duty to represent the 
residents and traders who pay taxes and rates alongside acknowledging the positive 
value of visitors to the area.



15
Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd May, 
2017

Councillor Richard Samuel said that he would like the environmental impact of this 
work to be taken on board and for it to be mitigated where possible.

The Panel RESOLVED to note the work being undertaken on the Destination 
Management Plan and asked to be kept informed of its progress.

67   REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE CITY OF BATH WORLD HERITAGE SITE 
STEERING GROUP 

The World Heritage Manager introduced this report to the Panel. He explained that 
the Bath World Heritage Site (WHS) is managed through a well-established steering 
group with an independent chairperson. He said that the Council acts as the ‘chief 
steward’ of the WHS but operates in partnership with other steering group members. 
He stated that Peter Metcalfe had completed his term of office as chairperson and 
wished to deliver his end of term report containing key observations from his time in 
post. 

Peter Metcalfe addressed the Panel. He stated that this current WHS Management 
Plan for 2016-2022 had received unanimous endorsement at the September 2016 
Full Council meeting.

He said that the updating of the 2016-2022 Plan had been founded upon UNESCO’s 
5 C’s drivers:  

 Credibility
 Conservation
 Capacity Building 
 Communication 
 Communities

He added that two public participation events were also held - a review workshop in 
2015 and an eight-week public consultation on the final draft plan in May to July 
2016.

He explained that three of the UNESC0 ‘C’s’ Credibility, Conservation and 
Capacity Building, show that the WHS is in good hands with few examples of 
derelict or abandoned buildings, well supported by a track record of caring for 
heritage with management systems in place locally and nationally.

He said that the fourth UNESCO ‘C’ Communication does capture transportation. 
He explained that the 2008 UNESCO Mission Report, paragraph 5.2, expressed 
concern at the omission of what it called an ‘Integrated Traffic Control Plan’. The 
Council adopted the ‘Getting Around Bath Strategy’ in 2014 and it is now factored 
into the 2016-2022 plan.

The fifth UNESCO ‘C’ Communities – He said that he knew from past experience 
that the city and hinterland wards that overlook the WHS are richly endowed with 
people, individuals, voluntary groups or historical societies who take a keen interest 
in the attributes of the Bath WHS.



16
Planning, Housing and Economic Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 2nd May, 
2017

He stated that within the life of the current plan that careful attention would be 
required on the following areas:

 The poor physical condition and use of the public realm in many parts of the 
WHS. 

 An absence of positive ownership of the WHS by businesses, institutions and 
others in the WHS

 Ward Councillors to identify attributes/groups in their ward contributing to the 
WHS.

 Through research & education raise public awareness and pride in the WHS.
 Review UNESCO’s Sustainable Use criteria and their relevance within the 

WHS

He said that he had enjoyed the role immensely and thanked the Panel for the vote 
of confidence in the World Heritage Site Steering Group, the WHS Manager and all 
who had contributed to the completion of the third WHS Management Plan.

The Chairman on behalf of the Panel thanked him and the World Heritage Manager 
for the work they have done.

The World Heritage Manager said that sustainability was key to this work area and 
that the Destination Management Plan would specifically seek to address this.

Councillor Christopher Pearce asked if the implementation of a cable car within the 
City would affect its status.

The World Heritage Manager replied that only two sites had ever lost their overall 
status and that they would assess any such plans if they come forward.

The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.

68   PANEL WORKPLAN 

The Panel RESOLVED to approve their workplan as printed.

The meeting ended at 4.25 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


